

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PRAISE VIDEO, INC., a Delaware corporation, :
JACOB BISSINGER, FRANCIS PENNOCK, MARK VAN :
ZANDT, HOWARD METCALF, PETER HORNBERGER, :
NEW HOPE PUBLISHING CO., and :
PRAISE NEW HOPE CORP., :
: :
: :
Defendants Below, :
Appellants :
: :
v. : No. 43, 2014
: :
MERCER CHRISTIAN PUBLISHING CO., and :
SUSAN BEARD, :
: :
: :
Plaintiffs Below, :
Appellees :
:

On appeal from the Court of Chancery, New Castle County
C.A. No. 8974-CD
Date Decided: January 14, 2014

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Team X,
Counsel for Appellees

February 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE BOARD’S CONDUCT WAS INCONSISTENT WITH ITS FIDUCIARY
 OBLIGATIONS WHEN IT DID NOT PERFORM THE BALANCING REQUIRED BY DGCL §§
 362 (a) and 365 (a)..... 6

 A. Question Presented..... 6

 B. Scope of Review..... 6

 C. Merits of Argument..... 7

 1. The Board failed to perform the balancing required by DGCL §§
 362 (a) and 365 (a) by failing to complete each part of the
 statute’s tripartite mandate..... 7

 i. The Statute requires the board of a PBC to balance the
 stockholders’ financial interest with the public benefit
 identified in the certificate of incorporation..... 7

 a. The text of the Statute is clear in requiring the pursuit
 of stockholders’ financial interest within a tripartite
 balancing evaluation..... 8

 b. All the interpretation elements available support this
 construction of the required balancing evaluation..... 9

 ii. The Board failed to perform the statutory balancing
 evaluation, by ignoring value-maximization and by erroneously
 assessing New Hope’s ability to protect the public benefit. . 11

 a. The Board failed to engage in a value-maximizing effort as
 is required by *Revlon* and its progeny..... 11

 b. The Board was unreasonable in its assessment that New Hope
 is better positioned to protect Praise Video’s public
 benefit..... 13

 c. The Board failed to perform the necessary comparative
 analysis as the final step of the mandatory balancing..... 14

 II. THE CHANCELLOR CORRECTLY GRANTED THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
 BECAUSE THE BOARD BREACHED ITS FIDUCIARY DUTIES UNDER *BLASIUS* AND
 UNOCAL BY AGREEING TO THE CROWN JEWEL OPTION..... 15

 A. Question Presented..... 15

 B. Scope of Review..... 15

C. Merits of Argument.	15
1. The Chancellor correctly held that the Board breached its fiduciary duties as they are articulated in <i>Blasius</i>	15
i. This Court has not interpreted <i>Blasius</i> as applying only to the stockholder vote in elections of directors, and <i>Blasius</i> ' reasoning applies with equal or greater force in a stockholder vote for the approval of a merger.	15
ii. <i>Blasius</i> ' compelling justification scrutiny is applicable here because the Board's primary purpose in agreeing to the Crown Jewel Option was to impede the exercise of the stockholder franchise.	18
iii. The Board's actions fail scrutiny under <i>Blasius</i> because the Board does not articulate a compelling justification for implementing the Crown Jewel Option.	20
2. Even if <i>Blasius</i> were inapplicable, the Crown Jewel Option is subject to enhanced scrutiny under <i>Unocal</i> , and it fails this scrutiny because it is coercive and outside the range of reasonableness.	22
i. Because the Option is a defensive deal protection measure, <i>Blasius</i> should be applied within <i>Unocal</i> enhanced scrutiny. ..	22
ii. The Crown Jewel Option fails <i>Unocal</i> scrutiny because it is coercive and outside range of reasonableness.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i>	7
650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i>	<i>passim</i>
564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	
<i>Black v. Hollinger Int’l Inc.</i>	16
872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005)	
<i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan.</i>	17
953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008)	
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i>	20
771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000)	
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v.</i> <i>Axcelis Technologies, Inc.</i>	17
1 A.3d 281 (Del. 2010)	
<i>Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.</i> ...	10
492 A.2d 1242 (Del. 1985)	
<i>Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz</i>	17
992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010)	
<i>eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark</i>	9
16 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2010)	
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i>	17
965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	
<i>Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Black</i>	17, 21
844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004)	
<i>Johnston v. Pedersen</i>	19
28 A.3d 1079 (Del. Ch. 2011)	
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i>	15
681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)	
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i>	12
780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Delaware), Inc.</i>	21
929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007)	
<i>MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i>	<i>passim</i>
813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)	

<i>Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i>	12, 19, 23
637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	
<i>Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i>	24
571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)	
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i>	9
506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i>	7
669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i>	16, 20, 21, 23
606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i>	24, 25
651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	
<i>Williams v. Geier</i>	19, 25
671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	

Statutes and Rules

6 Del. C. § 18-101	8
8 Del. C. § 114	8
8 Del. C. § 361	8, 10
8 Del. C. § 362	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 365	<i>passim</i>
Del. Sup. Ct. Rule 42	1

Other Authorities

William T. Allen, <i>Our Schizophrenic Conception of the Business Corporation</i>	9
14 CARDOZO L. REV. 261, (1992)	
Corporate Laws Committee, ABA Business Law Section, <i>Benefit Corporation White Paper</i>	10
68 BUS. LAW. 1083 (2013)	
Hon. Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>The Social Responsibility of Boards of Directors and Stockholders in Change of Control Transactions: Is There Any "There" There?</i>	9
75 S. CAL. L. REV. 1169, (2002)	
S.B. 47, 147th General Assembly, Reg. Sess. (Del. 2013).	11
